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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN 
	Applicant
	Mrs D Maxwell

	Scheme
	The Buck Hotel Group Personal Pension Plan (the “Plan”)

	Respondents
	Mr P Sturman


Subject

Essentially, Mrs Maxwell’s complaint is that Mr Sturman, in his capacity as employer in relation to the Plan and administrator of it, failed to pay employer and employee contributions to AEGON, the Plan manager, in a timely manner and that some contributions were missed.  Mrs Maxwell says that this has led her to incur financial losses and caused her distress and inconvenience.
The Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld against Mr Sturman because employee and employer contributions to the Plan were not promptly paid to the Plan, and in some instances not paid at all.  This amounts to maladministration by Mr Sturman.
DETAILED DETERMINATION
Relevant Regulations

The Personal Pension Schemes (Payments by Employer) Regulations 2000 state:

‘Prescribed period for the purpose of calculating the due date for the payment of any contribution made on behalf of an employee

5. For the purposes of section 111A (15) (b) of the 1993 Act (meaning of “due date” where a contribution payable under the direct payment arrangements falls to be paid on behalf of the employee) the prescribed period is the period of 19 days commencing on the day following the last day of the month in which the deduction was made from the employee’s earnings.’

Section 111A (15) (b) of the Pensions Scheme Act 1993 states:

‘In this section “due date”, in relation to a contribution payable under the direct payment arrangements means – 

(a) if the contributions falls to be paid on the employer’s own account, the latest day under the arrangements for paying it;

(b) if the contributions falls to be paid on behalf of an employee, the last day of a prescribed period’

Material Facts

1. Mrs Maxwell was employed by the Buck Hotel (the “Hotel”) and became a member of the Plan in 2003.  The Hotel was taken over by Enterprise Inns in August 2007.  Mr Sturman was the proprietor of the business (as leaseholder) until approximately March 2010.  Mr Sturman is confirmed on Mrs Maxwell’s payslips as her employer.
2. Weekly employee deductions of £15 were taken from Mrs Maxwell’s salary and invested in the Plan as a monthly contribution of £81.25.  The Hotel also made employer contributions of £15 per month.
3. As the table below shows, contributions were missed in November and December 2008 but were jointly made up by double contributions in January 2009.  Following this however, no contributions were received by AEGON until 7 September when two lump sums of £105 (employer) and £568.75 (employee) were paid by Mr Sturman.  These payments were in respect of seven months’ contributions to the Plan.  Employer contributions were missed in November and December 2009 and one employee contribution was missed in November 2009.
	Date 
	Member Contributions
	Company Contributions

	29 October 2008
	£81.25
	£15.00

	8 January 2009
	£81.25
	£15.00

	13 January 2009
	£81.25
	£15.00

	7 September 2009
	£568.75
	£105.00

	7 October 2009
	£81.25
	£15.00

	25 December 2009
	£81.25
	

	20 January 2010
	£81.25
	


4. Mrs Maxwell was on unpaid leave from work from 26 May to 3 August 2009 looking after her husband who was ill.  During this period, she made no contributions to the Plan.
5. Following a telephone call from Mrs Maxwell, AEGON wrote to her on 18 September 2009 informing her that the Plan had lost £91.73 in value due to the irregular payment of contributions between January and September.
6. Copies of payslips provided by Mrs Maxwell show that deductions were made from her pay from 5 September to 12 December 2009 along with the relevant employer contributions.  However, AEGON did not receive employee contributions in November and no employer contributions were received in November and December 2009.
7. Mrs Maxwell complained to Mr Sturman about the delayed and missed contributions but did not receive a satisfactory response.

8. Mrs Maxwell referred her complaint to the Pensions Advisory Service (TPAS) who were unable to elicit a formal response from Mr Sturman.  The complaint was subsequently referred to this office.
9. In response to our enquiries, Mr Sturman says that he paid £135 into the Plan while Mrs Maxwell was away from work from 26 May to 3 August 2009.  As this amount is still to be recovered from Mrs Maxwell, Mr Sturman says that Mrs Maxwell should offset it against the investment loss of £91.73.  Mr Sturman accepts that contributions to the Plan were missed as a result of his office administrator leaving, but says that all outstanding payments were made good after consulting with AEGON.
10. Mr Sturman says that he will make good the investment loss of £91.73 if our investigation holds that it is due.

11. Mrs Maxwell says that she tried unsuccessfully to pay the amount of £135 to Mr Sturman but he refused it.  She insists that some contributions remain outstanding.
12. AEGON have informed my office that as at 9 March 2011, the overall loss of value amounts to £110.38 with regard to the missed contributions for November and £16.97 for December 2009.  They also say that the Plan was converted from a group scheme to an individual plan on 17 December 2009 (meaning that Mrs Maxwell took responsibility for it and no employer contributions were due) and so the last employer contributions fell due in December. 
Conclusions

13. It is clear from the information received from AEGON that Mr Sturman failed to maintain regular contributions to the Plan despite making regular deductions from Mrs Maxwell’s pay.  The only period that it appears Mrs Maxwell did not make any contribution was from 26 May to 3 August 2009 when she was off work.  This equates to a period of about two months out of the missed nine months (January to September 2009) during which I find that Mr Sturman did not have to make contributions.  

14. Although Mr Sturman says that he made a payment of £135 to AEGON in respect of the period from May to August, he is unable to provide any evidence of this and AEGON have no record of it.  It is my view that no contributions were made to AEGON for this period but I find no maladministration in this respect as Mrs Maxwell was away on unpaid leave so no contributions would have been due.
15. Taking into account the two months above, contributions for seven months were therefore not received by AEGON from January 2009 until the lump sum payments of £568.75 and £105 on 7 September.  These lump sum payments did make good the outstanding contributions but led to an investment loss of £91.73.

16. Furthermore, despite deductions from Mrs Maxwell’s pay, no member contribution was received by AEGON in November 2009 and no company contributions in November and December 2009.  
17. It is maladministration, and a breach of the relevant regulations, that Mr Sturman did not promptly  pass on the contributions to AEGON (and in some months, did not pay them at all).  I understand that staff shortage was a contributory factor but Mr Sturman should have had systems to ensure compliance with the regulations.  It is my determination that he is liable for the loss to Mrs Maxwell.

18. Mrs Maxwell has also been put to some distress and inconvenience in trying to sort matters out.  I make an additional award in respect of this.

19. For the reasons above, I uphold the complaint against Mr Sturman.
Directions   

20. The directions that follow will, if necessary, be enforceable by Mrs Maxwell in the County Court as if they were a County Court Order (section 151(5) of the Pension Schemes Act 1993 and regulations thereunder).

21. Within 28 days of this determination, Mr Sturman is to pay to AEGON to invest in Mrs Maxwell’s plan:
· £91.73 plus simple interest calculated from September 2009 to the date of payment at the interest rate for the time being quoted by the reference banks;

· £127.32 being the loss in value for November and December 2009 plus simple interest calculated from March 2011 to the date of payment at the interest rate for the time being quoted by the reference banks.

22. As an alternative to the above direction, should Mr Sturman wish to save the effort of calculating interest, he may pay £250 to AEGON.

23. In the event that Mrs Maxwell needs to take enforcement action, the enforceable payment shall be £250.
24. Mr Sturman is also to pay Mrs Maxwell £100 to compensate her for the distress and inconvenience experienced as a result of his maladministration.
TONY KING
Pensions Ombudsman
7 July 2011 
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